

No. 02-1632

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH HOWARD BLAKELY, JR.
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Washington Court of Appeals, Division III

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Washington’s Sentencing Reform Act	2
B. Petitioner’s Case.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Washington’s Procedures for Imposing Exceptional Sentences Upward Contravene the Plain Terms of the <i>Apprendi</i> Rule.....	13
A. The Way that Washington’s Exceptional Sentence System Operates, Not the Labels It Uses, Is Dispositive.	16
B. <i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania’s</i> Analysis Regarding Mandatory Minimum Sentences Does Not Apply Here.	19
II. The Exceptional Sentence Imposed Here Highlights the Practical and Structural Concerns Underlying <i>Apprendi</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	24
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	13, 19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	15
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	3
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	11, 15, 19, 20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	16
<i>People v. Reese</i> , 258 N.Y. 89 (1932)	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	22
<i>State v. Dunivan</i> , 57 Wn. App. 332, 788 P.2d 576 (1990).....	3
<i>State v. Falling</i> , 50 Wn. App. 47, 747 P.2d 1119 (1987).....	4
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)	passim
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Handley</i> , 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	4
<i>State v. Pascal</i> , 108 Wn.2d 125, 736 P.2d 1065 (1987).....	22
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 54 Wn.2d 58, 772 P.2d 516 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 54 Wn. App. 58, 772 P.2d 516 (1989).....	3, 14
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Bigelow</i> , 897 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 127 F.3d 911 (10th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 996 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 136 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1998)	3

United States v. Reese, 92 U.S. 214 (1876)..... 13

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.010	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.120(1)	2, 4, 13, 19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.120(2)	2, 4, 13, 19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.120(14)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.125	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.310(1)	2, 6, 10, 14, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.310(3)(b).....	6, 10, 14, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.370(2)	4, 7, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.390	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.390(2)(a).....	2, 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.390(2)(h)(ii)	7, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.390(2)(h)(iii).....	7, 14
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 9.94A.505-35 (2002)	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.505(11)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.589	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.20.021	4, 15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.40.030	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.99.020(3)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.99.040	6

Other Authority:

Bishop, J., <i>New Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872).....	13
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	24

Fine, Seth A. & Ende, Douglas J., <i>Washington Practice: Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1998)	2
Rovella, David E., <i>A Looming Apprendi Tsunami?</i> , Nat. LJ., Jan 8, 2001, at A1	25
